Liquidity risk
The consolidated entity manages liquidity risk by monitoring forecast cash flows and ensuring that adequate unutilised
borrowing facilities are maintained.
Credit risk
The maximum exposure to credit risk at balance date to recognised financial assets, is the carrying amount, net of any
provisions for impairment of those assets, as disclosed in the balance sheet and notes to the financial statements.
Sensitivity Analysis
The group has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and
honey price risk at balance date.  The sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and
equity which could result from a change in these risks.

-- 37 --

Capilano Honey Limited and Controlled Entities Year Ended 30 June 2008

Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements

  Consolidated
  2008

$
2007

$

33. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

 Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis
At 30 June 2008, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the
interest rate, with all other variables remaining constant would be as follows:

 Change in profit
   increase in interest rate by 2% (417,000) (576,000)
   decrease in interest rate by 2% 417,000 576,000
 Change in equity
   increase in interest rate by 2% (417,000) (576,000)
   decrease in interest rate by 2% 417,000 576,000

 Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis
At 30 June 2008, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in
receivables following changes in the value of the Australian Dollar to foreign
currencies, with all other variables remaining constant would be as follows:

 Change in profit
   increase in AUD:USD rate by 10% (134,000) (151,000)
   increase in AUD:CAD rate by 10% (131,000) (124,000)
   increase in AUD:GBP rate by 10% (6,000) (38,000)
   increase in AUD:EUR rate by 10% (67,000) (54,000)
   decrease in AUD:USD rate by 10% 164,000 184,000
   decrease in AUD:CAD rate by 10% 160,000 152,000
   decrease in AUD:GBP rate by 10% 7,000 47,000
   decrease in AUD:EUR rate by 10% 82,000 66,000
 Change in equity
   increase in AUD:USD rate by 10% (134,000) (151,000)
   increase in AUD:CAD rate by 10% (131,000) (124,000)
   increase in AUD:GBP rate by 10% (6,000) (38,000)
   increase in AUD:EUR rate by 10% (67,000) (54,000)
   decrease in AUD:USD rate by 10% 164,000 184,000
   decrease in AUD:CAD rate by 10% 160,000 152,000
   decrease in AUD:GBR rate by 10% 7,000 47,000
   decrease in AUD:EUR rate by 10% 82,000 66,000

 Honey Price Sensitivity Analysis
At 30 June 2008, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the
purchase price of futured honey already delivered, with all other variables
remaining constant would be as follows

 Change in profit
   increase in honey purchase price of 10% (34,000) (156,000)
   decrease in honey purchase price of 10% 34,000 156,000
 Change in equity
   increase in honey purchase price of 10% (34,000) (156,000)
   decrease in honey purchase price of 10% 34,000 156,000
 Listed Investment Share Price Sensitivity Analysis

At 30 June 2008, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the
share price of the listed investment, with all other variables remaining constant
would be as follows.

 Change in equity
   increase in share price of 10% 186,000 -
   decrease in shares price of 10% (186,000) -

-- 38 --

Capilano Honey Limited and Controlled Entities Year Ended 30 June 2008

Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements

33. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)
(b) Financial Instruments

i. Derivative Financial Instruments
Derivative financial instruments are used by the consolidated entity to hedge exposure to exchange risk associated
with foreign currency transactions. Transactions for hedging purposes are undertaken without the use of collateral
as only reputable institutions with sound financial positions are dealt with.
Forward exchange contracts